
TO TOWN OF EPPING, NEW HAMPSHIRE

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Epping Town Hall

MINUTES

July 20, 2022


PRESENT:  Brian Reed, Kevin Martin, Kim Sullivan, Cassaundra Hojaboom, John Horne; Planner Kellie Walsh; Secretary Phyllis McDonough. 

CALL TO ORDER:  Chairman Reed called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
MICHELLE CURTIS – Request for Rehearing regarding 46 Martin Road variances 



(Attached - Opposition to Motion for Rehearing from Attorney Manzelli)

The Board discussed the matter of a request for rehearing, and commented on how well the request was written.  With that, there was no other comments and the Chairman called for a motion.
Martin moved Hojaboom seconded the motion to approve the request for rehearing.  The motion to rehear failed 4-1, Hojaboom in favor to rehear the request.
ELIZABETH WILSON, JASON SCHRACK & REVISION ENERGY, INC., – Chairman Reed read notice for a Variance from Article 2, Section 7.2 (Lot Dimension and Setback Requirements), to build a ground mounted solar energy system. Parcel is located at 232 Nottingham Road, Tax Map 003 – Lot 019-010 located in the Rural Residential Zone.  

Heather Oworski and Elizabeth Wilson came before the Board with the request.  Oworski explained this is a 14’W-38’L ground mounted solar within the 25’ rear setback, 8’ from the property line.  Oworski explained to the south of the property is a large area owned by the applicant, however it’s near a wetland which wouldn’t work for a placement of this.   
The Chairman opened the public hearing.  As there were no questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

The Board and the applicant addressed the criteria and applicant’s comments for the Variance:

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

No questions or comments by the Board members.

2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

Martin asked moving the system 18 feet to the south will impede on the recreation area.  Wilson explained it take up most of the space near the garden and the patio.  Martin asked if this is a purchase or lease.  Wilson responded a purchase.  

Sullivan questioned that the surrounding home owners have no problem and support the proposal.  Wilson stated she spoke with the neighbor to the north who have no issues with the proposal.
Sullivan mentioned the size and how unsightly the panels are.  Wilson explained these will not be seen by the neighbors.

Sullivan moved Martin seconded the motion to approve the request for the setback relief.  The motion carried 4 – 1, Martin opposed.

14 BARTLETT STREET – Chairman Reed read notice for a Variance from Article 6, Section 10.3.b, Article 6, Section 10.3.d, and Article 6, Section 10.6.3.f to allow relief from the density, setbacks and parking.  Parcel is located at 14 Bartlett St., Tax Map 022 – Lot 152 located in the High-Density Residential Zone.  Abutters present:  

Joe Coronati representing 14 Bartlett Street came before the Board with the proposal.  He explained the existing property is just over 30,000 sq. ft., a four-unit, multi-family on the property with an old garage on the High Street side of the property.  He explained the proposal is to remove the garage for three more units, all one bedroom extending to High Street.  Changing the density from four units to seen unit.  Impervious will not be changed, it’s already paved around the garage out to Bartlett Street. Coronati explained this meets the lot green space and recreation area.  

Coronati explained this proposal requires three variances, density, one for parking 2.5 spaces and a setback to the eastern lot line 2.9 feet to the property line.  The proposed building is further from the property line it will be three feet parallel to the property line and be a 24 x 60-foot building with three units in.

The Chairman opened the public hearing.  

Abutter David Nelson spoke of violations on this property, the driveway width was doubled, a storm drain installed with underground piping that did not previously exist, electrical conduits installed, retaining walls installed.  Nelson stated he could not find any permits or inspections done on this work.  Nelson stated this area is already congested.

Michelle Curtis asked what the new density is that the applicant is proposing.  Coronati stated a total of seven units, one bedroom.

Sullivan asked abutter Nelson if he’s the neighbor to the west what will the distance be between the building and the abutter’s home is the fifty feet be changed there.  Coronati responded the west side of the plan, and the building is on the opposite side of the lot.  Sullivan asked where the garage is, there’s a property what is the distance from the west side boundary.  Coronati explained the proposed building is 134 feet to the westerly property line, 18 ½ off High Street, and three feet off the eastern property line. Coronati stated each unit will be two stories, 24 x 20 with three separate entrances for one building.  

Sullivan asked if this is on water and sewer.  Coronati explained they are already on water, but with the three new additions, if they have to wait for water resolution they will have to wait.

DENSITY - Article 6, Section 10.3.b:

The Board and the applicant addressed the criteria and applicant’s comments for the Variance for Article 6, Sections 10.3.b, 10.3.d and 10.6.3.f to allow relief from the density, setbacks and parking:

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

Hojaboom feels the town needs more apartments in town.  The Chairman concurred.

Sullivan does not believe this is in the publics interest, it will be increasing on water and sewer and feels this request is financial gain.

2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  
Sullivan stated there are already four units on the lot, putting in three more units is contrary to the public interest.

3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   Chairman Reed stated he feels the applicant has done their research for this proposal.
4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  Horne stated he does not see that it will diminish surrounding properties.  He feels the upgrade will do the property justice.
Sullivan stated he feels this will have a negative impact to the neighbor to the east, having three apartment buildings three feet off his property line which limits the use of his land.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  Sullivan stated he does not see a hardship.
Martin moved Hojaboom seconded the motion to approve the Density relief.  The motion carried 4 – 1.  Sullivan voting nay.

SETBACK - Article 6, Section 10.3.d:

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

Sullivan stated only having a three-foot setback may not affect the public in general but the neighbor to the east my look at it differently.

2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  

The Chairman stated he feels the applicant demonstrated that it meets this criterion.  Concurred by Martin and Horne.
3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

Martin moved Horne seconded the motion to approve the Setback relief.  The motion carried 4-1, Sullivan voting nay.
PARKING - Article 6, Section 10.6.3.f:
1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

Martin and Hojaboom agreed, only .1 off is contrary 
2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  

No questions or comments by the Board members

3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses No questions or comments by the Board members.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

Hojaboom moved Martin seconded the motion to approve the Parking relief.  The motion carried 4-1, Sullivan voting nay.
THE HOUSING PARTNERSHIP – Chairman Reed read notice for Variances from Article 3, Section 3.8.A.7.d, Public Water & Sewer available to site; Article 6, Section 6.10.2.c, 35’ Maximum Height for Multi-Family Development; Article 6, Section 6.10.2.d Two Stories of Maximum Habitable Space; Article 6, Section 6.10.3.b Maximum Density of 1 unit per 40,000 square feet; Article 6, Section 6.10.3.c, 1.5 x required frontage of underlying zone; Article 6, section 6.10.3.f, 2.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit.  Parcel is located at 35 Exeter Rd., Tax Map 030 – Lot 077 located in the Industrial Commercial Zone.  Abutters present:  

Attorney Kevin Baum, Marty Chapman Joe Coronati came before the board with the proposal for workforce housing.  
Attorney Baum explained the farmhouse on the site would remain as part of the parent lot, and two, 30-unit 100 percent workforce housing buildings, a total of 60 units will be constructed on the newly created two-acre rear lot.  He explained the proposal was presented to the Planning Board for a conceptual review and also for a two-lot subdivision which was granted at the Planning Board meeting on July 14 meeting and will need to go back to that board for site plan approval.  
Attorney Baum explained this is a permitted use n the zone, on Route 27, and abuts the rail trail.  Attorney Baum presented a letter from Jenn Wheeler, President of the Exeter Area Chamber of Commerce.
Joe Coronati gave the overview of the proposal.  He explained one building backs up to the rail trail, the other to the wetlands.  Coronati explained to the west of where the buildings are there’s power line runs through the property, an easement and wetlands.  He explained there will be a wooded buffer all along the property line next to the auctioneer. There is adequate recreation area on the property, access to the rail trail.
Coronati explained one of the variances is for a reduction in parking, looking to have 98 parking spaces, the plan shows more parking spaces that could fit on the site but could fine more.  Existing driveways for this site there will be one curb cut and the house will tie into the housing entrance.
The Board and the applicant addressed the criteria for the Six Variance requests:
Attorney Sullivan asked what is the max number of units that are allowed on this lot without a variance.

Coronati explained the parcel has been subdivided, created a 9.09-acre lot that will have workforce housing.  He explained the multifamily ordinance requires one per 40,000, but it doesn’t speak to this zone is roughly 7.2 units is noted on the plan.

Attorney Sullivan questioned the with total square foot how do you come up with 7.2.  Coronati explained how they came up for the total there is a survey are the real surveyed numbers on the site plan that’s not in front of the board.

Attorney Sullivan asked if the calculation on the site plan an accurate survey and that the site plan calculation is 6.4. Coronati responded, yes.

Attorney Sullivan asked in terms of the overall upland calculations did it include the area to the west of the wetland area.  Coronati stated, yes, all the uplands are taken into account.  Sullivan asked in the area east of the wetland what is that buildable area in square footage.  Coronati stated he does not have that number.  Sullivan asked the buildable area in square footage to the west of the wetland.  Coronati explained they do not have those areas broken out because the calculations are based on the total.  Sullivan asked if it’s a fair observation, based on the plan that the density of the practical use of the eastern use of the lot more of an impact than the use of the total upland area.  Coronati explained consolidating the development into a smaller area is better for the property than spreading it out over the entire nine-acre piece, there’s no reason to spread it out over the whole site.
Attorney Baum explained it’s consistent with the multi family requirements.  
Attorney Sullivan noted this is a very small area on the eastern side for such an intensive use.  He stated the proposal is for three story buildings, and three-story buildings are not allowed in multi-family applications, nor is a project without community water and sewer, which goes to the core of the purpose of the ordinance, health, safety and welfare.

Attorney compared the difference between a well and public water.  He stated if something goes wrong with a well each unit is affected, unlike if something goes wrong with public water.  He noted the applicant created their own hardship with the frontage.
Attorney Sullivan brought up the Variance that are being requested are all use variances, which have nothing to do with the lot.  He stated there are multiple uses for this property that would negate any hardships.
Attorney Sullivan asked if the rail trail is plowed in the wintertime.  Hojaboom stated its groom for snow purposes through the winter.  Sullivan asked if there are sidewalks on Route 27.  Chairman Reed stated he was not absolutely sure about that, but reminded the Attorney that Route 27 is a state road.
Chairman Reed announced the board will take a brief recess.

Attorney Sullivan referred to contrary to public interest.  He stated that workforce housing is a need in the state, although it has to be at the right place; public water, proper frontage, proper density none of which exists.  
Attorney Sullivan referred to the spirit of the ordinance, the ordinance is to try to create the favorable working environment for the town.  The request is against the spirit of the ordinance.
Attorney Sullivan referred to Values being diminished.  He stated values are diminished and submitted a professional opinion letter from an appraiser/real estate broker (attached to the file.)
Attorney stated this does not meet the hardship criteria as they are all “dramatic” variances.

Attorney Sullivan stated to the Board that the application by the applicant does not meet any of the Variance requests.

Walsh provided a point of clarification.  She stated she heard from Attorney Sullivan that this is not a permitted use, in fact it is a permitted use in this zone by a CUP, they’re requesting relief for dimensions and density, there is no use variance being requested.
Michelle Curtis asked about the well, the aquifer that will have to be tapped into, is that the same aquifer the town is using.  Coronati explained it’s the same water coming out of the same aquifer, NHDES Small Community Water Systems get designed by a Hydrogeologist and reviewed and approved by the State.  They take into account all surrounding wells and aquifers.  
Mary Housel questioned why Epping needs 60 units and why not bring it down to a smaller amount.

Will Mailhot questioned the well use and the money the town has spent.  He questions how the town of Epping will handle the rail trail.  That many units using the rail trail will be walking past his house which is a hardship for him, and looking out his window his view will be these structures.

Baum responded to questions before the Board:
Housing needs to go in the right place.  The applicant feels this is the right place, general multifamily can’t go in this zone, workforce housing can.  Workforce housing should have access to shop, and access to jobs.
Baum explained the question of water and any issues is regulated by DES, and are tested.  Baum stated this lot is large enough to support the 60 units.  Baum stated as far as height and view, it can be built to the proposed height and they are meeting an additional set back.  He stated there is more than sufficient buffer line.  With respect to the appraisal, he has not seen that so can’t speak to that directly.  He stated there is research that workforce housing does not reduce property values.
Coronati explained the request for three stories, there are three story buildings in town, Stoneybrook, along with three story homes.

Attorney Sullivan stated 60 units is not much, but what is the impact of the surrounding area of the density.
Mailhot referenced the rail trail and does it not have to meet the ADA requirements.  Walsh explained the rail trail is not managed by the town nor does it take responsibility for it, it is public space for all to utilize.  Mailhot questioned if the town would be responsible for sidewalks.  Walsh said both Route 27 and 125 are state roads and will be done by the State of New Hampshire.
Chairman Reed closed to the public.

Hojaboom questioned if all the three-story building were approved before 2018.  Walsh stated yes, other than 46 Martin Road.  Hojaboom questioned why 60 units.  Baum explained it has to do with the 

cost to build and is within the specific language of the ordinance.  

Marty Chapman economic value of the land and dealing with workforce housing they’ve found between 40 and 60 is what normally works, too few does not work economically and too many is too hard to manage.  Hojaboom asked if 40 out of the question.  Chapman stated yes it would be out of the question.  Hojaboom asked if the board were to deny the three stories, does the applicant have another alternative to put in 60 units with two stories. That is not out of the question but with two story, 60 units it would stretch out the aesthetics of the building.  To go to two stories, would make the buildings longer it would end up with 70 additional feet.

Hojaboom asked if these are 100 percent workforce housing.  Chapman stated they are.

Hojaboom asked what the existing building to remain on the site is.  Coronati explained it’s both residential and appliance repair, and has been subdivided off this lot.

Sullivan water that’s been proposed by a small community water system, Coronati responded yes.  Sullivan asked if the town has the resources is the plan to tie into water.  Chapman responded yes.  Coronati stated there will be a sprinkler line to each of the buildings.  The timing of this project is contingent by tying into water & sewer.  As far as the buildings having sprinklers, that will be discussed at site plan with the Planning Board.
Martin has a hydrologist look at this plan.  Coronati explained the state will require it and then there are annual reports with the state.  Martin stated he has concerns with the safety of the rail trail.  Martin asked how many parking spaces.  Baum stated 90 parking spaces.
Article 3, Section 3.8.A.7.d, Public Water & Sewer available to site:

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

No questions or comments by the Board members. Hojaboom does not feel this meets the public interest, but appreciates that the applicant knows they have to wait for water & sewer.  Martin stated he feels the ordinance is put there for a reason.
2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  

No questions or comments by the Board members

3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses No questions or comments by the Board members.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

Martin moved Hojaboom seconded the motion to approve Article 3, Section 3.8.A.7.d, Public Water & Sewer available to site.  The motion carried 3 – 2.  Hojaboom and Sullivan voting nay.
Article 6, Section 6.10.2.c, 35’ Maximum Height for Multi-Family Development:

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

No questions or comments by the Board members. 

2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  

Martin stated he feels that they are not going above the maximum height, what could be if it we industrial.
3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  Hojaboom stated the Board should consider what was submitted by a professional opinion letter from an appraiser/real estate broker.
5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  Sullivan stated he is against this as there is not letter from the fire department.
Martin moved Horne seconded the motion for Article 6, Section 6.10.2.c, 35’ Maximum Height for Multi-Family Development.  The motion carried 3-2 carried.  Chairman Reed, Martin and Horne voting in favor for maximum height, Hojaboom and Sullivan voting nay.
Article 6, Section 6.10.2.d Two Stories of Maximum Habitable Space: 

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

No questions or comments by the Board members. 

2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  

No questions or comments by the Board members

3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses No questions or comments by the Board members.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

Hojaboom moved Martin seconded the motion to approve Article 6, Section 6.10.2.d Three Stories of Maximum Habitable Space where two are permitted.  The motion failed 3 – 2, Hojaboom, Horne and Sullivan voting to deny Article 6, Section 6.10.2.d Two Stories of Maximum Habitable Space.  Chairman Reed and Martin voting in favor of Article 6, Section 6.10.2.d three stories where two Stories of Maximum Habitable Space are permitted.
Hojaboom stated she doesn’t feel that it’s the publics best interest for the three stories and that it would diminish the surrounding values of properties.  Horne concurred with Hojaboom.  Sullivan stated he voted against the building height and the three stories.
Article 6, Section 6.10.3.b Maximum Density of 1 unit per 40,000 square feet: 

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

No questions or comments by the Board members. 

2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  

No questions or comments by the Board members

3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses No questions or comments by the Board members.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

Sullivan moved Martin seconded the motion to approve Article 6, Section 6.10.3.b Maximum Density of 1 unit per 40,000 square feet.  The motion carried 4 – 1.  Hojaboom voting nay. 
Article 6, Section 6.10.3.c, 1.5 x required frontage of underlying zone: 

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

No questions or comments by the Board members. 

2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  

No questions or comments by the Board members

3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses No questions or comments by the Board members.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

Martin moved Horne seconded the motion to approve Article 6, Section 6.10.3.c, 1.5 x required frontage of underlying zone.  The motion carried unanimously.
Article 6, section 6.10.3.f, 2.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit: 

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: See file for applicant’s responses. 

No questions or comments by the Board members. 

2.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:  See file for applicant’s responses.  

No questions or comments by the Board members

3.  Substantial justice is done because:  See file for applicant’s responses.   No questions or comments by the Board members.

4.  The value of surrounding properties are not diminished because:  See file for applicant’s responses No questions or comments by the Board members.

5.  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship:  See file for applicant’s responses.  No questions or comments by the Board members.

Hojaboom moved Martin seconded the motion to approve Article 6, section 6.10.3.f, 2.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit.  The motion carried unanimously.
MINUTES OF JUNE 15, 2022 FOR APPROVAL & SIGNATURE – Martin moved Hojaboom seconded the motion to approve and sign the minutes of June 15, 2002.  The motion carried 4-1 Horne abstained.
RULES OF PROCEDURE APPROVED BY THE BOARD ON MARCH 30, 2022 SIGNATURES REQUIRED – The Rules of Procedure wee duly signed.
CORRESPONDENCE FROM MAX MILLER – RE:  ONE YEAR ALTERNATE POSITION – Martin moved Hojaboom seconded the motion to approve the one-year term for Miller to sit as an alternate.
ADJOURNMENT – Martin moved Horne seconded the motion to adjourn at 8:45 pm.  The motion carried unanimously.

APPROVAL NOTIFICATION:  July 20, 2022 - Minutes of June 15, 2022 were approved and signed. 
Respectfully submitted,

Phyllis McDonough,

Zoning Board of Adjustment Secretary 

& Kellie Walsh, Planner
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